

No. 12-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF
FOURTEEN YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND
THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR THE SEMINOLE NATION OF
OKLAHOMA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONDENTS, BIRTH FATHER AND THE
CHEROKEE NATION**

Eugene K. Bertman

Counsel of Record

Jennifer Henshaw McBee

McCormick & Bryan PLLC

2529 S. Kelly Ave., Suite A

Edmond, OK 73072

(405) 225-2300

gbertman@mccormickbryan.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE SEMINOLE NATION..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND OF THE CASE 6

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 6

 A. HISTORICAL FRAMEWORK..... 7

 1. *History of the Seminole Nation*..... 7

 2. *History of Congressional Authority over
 Indians and Indian Nations* 13

 B. THE POLICY BEHIND THE INDIAN CHILD
 WELFARE ACT 15

 C. THE ICWA PROVIDES THE NECESSARY
 MECHANISM TO ENSURE INDIAN NATION
 INVOLVEMENT IN STATE COURT CHILD CUSTODY
 PROCEEDINGS 18

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1, 8 L. Ed. 25 (1831)	2, 3, 15
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081(D.C. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167, 129 S.Ct. 2343, 174 L.Ed.2d 119 (2009)	20
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2149, 176 L. Ed. 2d 998 (2010)	20
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413, 32 S. Ct. 424, 56 L. Ed. 820 (1912)	3, 15
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1224 (2013)	21
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30, 109 S. Ct. 1597, 104 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1989)	18
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103, 111 S.Ct. 461, 112 L.Ed.2d 449 (1990)	21
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 98 S. Ct. 1670, 56 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1978)	11
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).	19
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286, 296–297, 62 S.Ct. 1049, 86 L.Ed. 1480 (1942)	15
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53, 121 S. Ct. 2053, 150 L. Ed. 2d 115 (2001)	5, 11, 19

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2313, 180 L. Ed. 2d 187 (2011).. 3, 4, 14, 15

United States v. Kagama, 118 U.S. 375, 6 S. Ct. 1109, 30 L. Ed. 228 (1886) 2

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206, 103 S. Ct. 2961, 77 L. Ed. 2d 580 (1983) 14

United States. v. Sandoval, 231 U.S. 28, 46, 34 S. Ct. 1, 6, 58 L. Ed. 107 (1913) 2, 3, 9, 15

Woodward v. De Graffenried, 238 U.S. 284, 35 S.Ct. 764, 59 L.Ed. 1310 (1915) 8

STATUTES

1 Stat. 137 (July 22, 1790)..... 14

11 Stat. 699 (Aug. 7, 1856) 8

25 U.S.C. § 1901..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 1902..... 17

25 U.S.C. § 1903..... 5, 21

25 U.S.C. § 1912..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 1914..... 5, 22

25 U.S.C. § 461 9

30 Stat. 567 (July 1, 1898)..... 8

7 Stat. 368 (May 9, 1832)..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1401..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 1, ART. II, CHICKASAW NATION CONSTITUTION..... 11

§ 1, ART. II, CHOCTAW NATION CONSTITUTION	11
§ 1, ART. II, SEMINOLE NATION CONSTITUTION	11
§ 1, ART. IV, CHEROKEE NATION CONSTITUTION	11
American Indian Policy Review Commission of the Congress of the United States, Final Report, May 17, 1977, vol. 1	13
Federal Register / Vol. 77, No. 155/ Friday, August 10, 2012.....	1
House Report, U.S.Code Cong. & Admin. News 1978	18
Seminole Nation Constitution.....	11
REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. Part 83, § 83.7.....	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 3, CL. 8	13
